CITY OF FAIRHOPE CITY COUNCIL AGENDA

MONDAY, 24 AUGUST 2015 - 6:00 P.M. - CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

- 1. Approve Minutes of 10 August 2015 Regular City Council Meeting, minutes of 10 August 2015 Work Session, and minutes of 10 August 2015 Agenda Meeting.
- 2. Report of the Mayor
- 3. Public Participation Agenda Items
- 4. Council Comments
- 5. **Public Hearing** Ordinance Amend Zoning Ordinance No. 1253.

 Deleting and removing from the Zoning Ordinance the Provisions dealing with Design Standards for Signs.
- 6. Ordinance An Ordinance to Repeal and Replace Chapter 22 Vehicles for Hire; Article II, City of Fairhope Code of Ordinances by adding Other Transportation Vehicles which includes limousines, Uber, etc.
- 7. Resolution That the City Council hereby approves and establishes the City of Fairhope Rules and Regulations which includes the definition of a commercial fishing vessel and rental rates for the Municipal Boat Slips.
- 8. Resolution That the City of Fairhope hereby amends Resolution No. <u>2335-15</u> by changing only the name for the bid award from Pro Rain Environmental Construction, Inc. to Pro Rain Irrigation Services, Inc. for the Quail Creek Golf Course Irrigation System 2015.
- 9. Resolution That Timothy M. Kant is hereby authorized to execute an Intergovernmental Service Agreement the City of Fairhope and the Baldwin County Commission for joint cooperation to fund the preliminary engineering and matching construction costs for a Roundabout at County Road 48 and County Road 13 ATRIP Project with the City's preliminary estimate being \$304,692.57.
- 10. Resolution To purchase 2 inch Gas Pipe for the Gas Department; and authorizes procurement based on the option allowed by the Code of Alabama 1975, Section 41-16-51(b)(7) to obtain informal quotes. The total cost will be \$18,130.00.
- 11. Appointment Fairhope Environmental Advisory Board
- 12. Application for Non-Profit Tax Exempt License (Alcoholic Beverage License) by Blair Bullen, American Cancer Society, Inc., for "The Black Out Cancer Ball," located at 161 North Section Street, Fairhope, Alabama on September 17, 2015 from 6:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m.

City Council Meeting 27 July 2015 Page -2-

- 13. Public Participation
- 14. Adjourn

City Council Work Session - 4:30 p.m. on Monday, August 24, 2015 – Delchamps Room

City Council Agenda Meeting - 5:30 p.m. on Monday, August 24, 2015 – Delchamps Room